
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 24 May 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr P V Barrington-King, 

Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M Dendor, Mr J P McInroy and 
Mr H Rayner 
 

Labour (2): Mr A Brady and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief 
Executive's Department (Pages 5 - 28) 

6 Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update (Pages 29 - 42) 

7 Kent Partnerships Update - Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) / Kent Connects 
(Pages 43 - 60) 



8 23/00037 - Microsoft Licencing Agreement Contract Award (Pages 61 - 70) 

9 Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) Modernisation (Pages 71 - 78) 

10 Work Programme (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 March 
2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M Dendor, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R Gough and Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Mr R Clark (Contract and Commissioning Support Manager), 
Ms C Harrington (Procurement and Commercial Manager, Strategic Commissioning), 
Ms L Merchant (Senior Commissioner), Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property 
Operations) and Mr A White (Estates Surveyor) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
130. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bartlett, Mr Barrington-King, Mr 
Cannon and Mr Cooke. Ms McArthur was present as substitute for Mr Bartlett. 
 
131. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
132. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
133. Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG)  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Ms Louise Merchant introduced the item which provided and update on the 
work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG), following the 
previous report in July 2022, and the proposed forward plan of reviews for 
2023. Mr Paul Cooper, the Chair of the CMRG, highlighted that the 
membership was now drawn from across the political spectrum.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members Ms Merchant said 
that:  
a) There was opportunity for the learning from the contract reviews to be 

considered when entering into future contracts.  
b) The CMRG’s remit was limited to contract management reviews to provide 

assurance as to good practice in the management of KCC contracts. The 
CMRG were not involved in the commi
[...]
eve contract awards to enable the 
framework to become operational from October 2023. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that for 
projects typically procured through the Major Construction Partnership, the 
liability for surveys would be with the contractor who has the design liability.  
Typically for projects procured through the proposed Minors Works 
Construction Framework, but using consultants to provide surveys, the liability 
and associated warranties would be with the consultant procured off this 
proposed framework.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note progress. 

 
137. 23/00020 - Granting of Long Lease to UK Power Networks for operation 
and use of Sub Station at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School, 
West Kingsdown.  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Oakford introduced the report which outlined a proposed key decision to 
grant a Lease for over 20 years to UK Power Networks for occupation and use 
of a new Electricity Sub Station located within the grounds of St Edmunds 
Church of England Primary School, West Kingsdown. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
 

Page 3



 

 

a) The proposed air source heat pump system was approximately three times 
more efficient than the existing oil-based heating system. 

b) Although KCC had received £250k towards the cost of upgrading to air 
source heat pumps at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School 
through the Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme, UK Power 
Networks would be responsible for the costs incurred in providing and 
maintaining the substation. 

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services on 
the proposed decision to: 
a) authorise the granting of a new lease, for a term in excess of 20 years, in 

order for a new electricity substation to be built within the school grounds. 
This will serve new operational accommodation and development within 
the school grounds; and 

b) authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, 
to take necessary actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
138. Work Programme 2023  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
planned work programme for 2023. 
 
139. Annual Cyber Security Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon and Mr James Church introduced the report which updated 
the Committee  on the Council’s current approach to cyber security. Members 
were reminded of the operating environment and the cyber security activity 
and trends in 2022.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) As part of the Council’s technical security roadmap, further training material 

would be provided to staff and Members.  
b) It was agreed that the statistics on web blocking would be included in a 

future report.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

From: Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 
 
  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 

Traded Services  
 
  Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement, 

People and Partnerships 
     
  David Cockburn, Chief Executive Officer  
 
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject: Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief 

Executive's Department  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary:  
 
The Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department (CED) and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department (DCED), shows progress made against targets set for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
16 of the 25 KPIs achieved target for the latest month and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) 
rated Green, 5 were below target but did achieve the floor standard (Amber) and 4 did not 
achieve the floor standard (Red).  
 
Recommendation: 
   
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance position 
for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department and 
COMMENT on the KPIs and targets proposed for 2023/24.  
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Cabinet Committee. To support this role 
performance dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet Committee throughout the 
year, and this is the third and final report for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
2. Performance Dashboard 
 
2.1. The current Performance Dashboard for CED and DCED provides results up to 
March 2023 and is attached in Appendix 1.  
 
2.2. The Dashboard provides a progress report on performance against target for the 25 
KPIs for 2022/23. The Dashboard also includes a range of activity indicators which help 
give context to the KPIs.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2.3. KPIs are presented with RAG alerts to show progress against targets. Details of how 
the alerts are generated are outlined in the Guidance Notes, included with the Dashboard 
in Appendix 1. 
 
2.4. Of the 25 KPIs, the latest RAG status is as follows: 
 

 16 are rated Green – the target was achieved or exceeded; 
 

 5 are rated Amber – performance achieved or exceeded the expected floor standard 
but did not meet the target for Green; 

 

 4 are rated Red – performance did not meet the expected floor standard: 
 

o CS04a: Daytime calls to Contact Point answered. 
o CS07: Complaints responded to in timescale. 
o GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 20 working days. 
o GL03: Data Protection Act Subject Access Requests (SARs) completed within 

statutory timescales. 
 
3. KPIs proposed for reporting performance in 2023/24 are detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
 

 
4. Recommendation 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the performance position 
for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department and 
COMMENT on the KPIs and targets proposed for 2023/24.  
 

 
5. Contact details 
 
Report Author:   
 
Matthew Wagner 
Chief Analyst (interim) 
Chief Executive’s Department 
03000 416559 
Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk 
  

 

Relevant Director:   
David Whittle 
Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships & Corporate Assurance 
03000 416833 
david.whittle@kent.gov.uk 
 
     

Page 6

mailto:Matthew.Wagner@kent.gov.uk
mailto:david.whittle@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

1 
 

 
 

 
Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's 
Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department  
 
  Financial Year 2022/23 
 

  Results up to March 2023 
 

 
Produced by Kent Analytics 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 7



Appendix 1 

2 
 

 

Guidance Notes 
 

 

Key Performance Indicators 
 
All Key Performance Indicators are provided with RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings.  
 
RAG ratings are based on Targets and Floor Standards brought before the Cabinet Committee in May 2022. 
 
Where relevant, RAG ratings are given for both the latest month and year to date (YTD). 
 
 
RAG Ratings                   
 

GREEN Target has been achieved 

AMBER Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met 

RED Floor Standard* has not been achieved 

 

*Floor Standards are the minimum performance expected and if not achieved must result in management action 
 
 
Activity Indicators 
 
Activity Indicators representing demand levels are also included in the report. They are not given a RAG rating, instead where appropriate, 
they are tracked within an expected range represented by Upper and Lower Thresholds. The Alert provided for Activity Indicators is 
whether results are within the expected range or not. Results can either be in expected range (Yes) or they could be Above or Below. 
Expected a
[...]
, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 

 
  Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 
 
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject: Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update 
 
Classification:   UNRESTRICTED 
 
Past Paper Pathway: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee:  

20 March and 29 July 2020; 14 January and 9 November 2021; 
24 March and 14 September 2022. 

 
Future Pathway of Paper: None 
 
Electoral Division: All 
 

 
Summary: This report provides the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee the bi-
annual update on Kent County Council’s (KCC) Facilities Management arrangements 
to provide services across both the corporate and schools estate, for which KCC has 
responsibility. It includes an update on the performance of the current contract and 
changes over the last six months.  
 
Recommendation: 
  
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the report and 
progress. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 On the 1 November 2022 the disaggregated facilities management (FM) model 

came into effect across the corporate landlord and school managed estate. 
 
1.2 The FM services have been split into dedicated contracts for: 
 

 Hard FM contract – Planned and reactive maintenance, statutory 
compliance and overall helpdesk – delivered by Skanska. 

 Cleaning and Feminine Hygiene contract – delivered by Churchills. 

 Waste and Recycling – delivered by Countrystyle. 

 Landscape and Pest Control – delivered by Commercial Services Group 
(Landscape Services). 

 Security - delivered by Sight and Sound, Wards Security and Prestige - this 
service will be subject to a procurement exercise over 12–18 month period.  

 Porterage, Reception and Post Room services – delivered in-house by KCC 
Facilities Management Team. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

1.3 The KCC FM team provide day-to-day operational management of the contracts.  
The new model represents significant change with a move from tw
[...]
causes water loss 

 General lighting maintenance requirements i.e. repair and replacement 
of lamps 

 General building maintenance e.g. any door furniture, hardware and 
viewing panels 

 Non-urgent battery replacement  

 Damage to gutters with no additional impact on building or users 
 

Page 41



E  Shelf fitting, filling holes, carpet tile replacement, noticeboard 
installation and repairs, display cabinet repair, signage placing, clock – 
changing, easing and adjusting non-fire doors, painting, general 
repairs etc. 

F  Microphones plus acoustics only applicable where required on the 
Service matrix  

 

Page 42



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 

  Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 

To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject: Kent Connects Partnership Update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Electoral Division:   All electoral divisions  
 

 
Summary: The External Partnerships Team in the Infrastructure division supports two 
multi-agency partnerships.  
 
Kent Estates Partnership is part of the One Public Estate (OPE) Programme and 
works closely with Kent partners across the public sector, to ensure funding and 
collaborative opportunities are identified and that benefits are maximised.  
 
Kent Connects is a partnership of public sector bodies in Kent, focussing on IT and 
digital technology to support the delivery of their services to the county.  Kent 
Connects delivers a range of services including collaborative projects, training and 
development, networking and knowledge sharing.  
 
Recommendations:   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note progress to date and 
the development of the partnerships.  
 

 
1. Introduction 
  
1.1 Kent Connects and Kent Estates partnerships bring together representatives 

from public sector organisations in Kent to deliver collaborative projects and 
share best practice.  

 
1.2 The tw
[...]
ication: UNRESTRICTED 
 
Future Pathway of report: For Cabinet Member Decision  
 

Electoral Division:   N/A 
 

Summary: Kent County Council (KCC) have heavily invested in Microsoft technology, 
to support current working arrangements and to ensure that the Council is able to 
access the full security protections now available by Microsoft. KCC has been able to 
leverage its relationship with both Microsoft and its reseller and secure beneficial pricing 
arrangements. It is proposed to enter into a new 3-year contract from 1 July 2023. The 
new contract will licence KCC for the full use of the Microsoft 365 tool set over the next 
3 years to include enhanced security.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to:  
 
1. agree to enter into a new Microsoft licencing agreement for 3 years to meet KCC’s 

business and Infrastructure licensing requirements; and  
 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, for the 
necessary contractual negotiations to enter into any legal agreements required to 
implement the above. 

 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This report outlines the proposal to enter into a new 3-year licencing agreement 

between July 2023 and June 2026. 
 
2.   E5 Licencing Requirement 

 
2.1 Since the Covid-19 pandemic, the Council’s operating model and reliance on 

technology systems have shifted significantly. As a result, there is a continuing 
need to access the full capabilities of the Microsoft 365 toolset, including the 
Business Intelligence (BI) capabilities and external sharing with multiple agencies. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
2.2 To support current and future ways of working, continuation of the E5 licencing 

model is required to ensure full
[...]
ded Services, for the necessary contractual negotiations to enter into any 
legal agreements required to implement the decision. 

 
8. Conclusions 

 
8.1 KCC have heavily invested in Microsoft technology to support the current and 

future working arrangements and to ensure that the Council is able to access the 
full security protections now available by Microsoft. In order to secure the 
beneficial pricing, it is necessary to enter into a new 3-year contract from 1 July 
2023. 
 

9. Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services on the proposed decision to:  
 
1. agree to enter into a new Microsoft licencing agreement for 3 years to meet Kent 

County Council business and Infrastructure licensing requirements; and  
 
2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, for the 
necessary contractual negotiations to enter into any legal agreements required to 
implement the above. 

 

 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision 
 
10.2 Appendix B – Published EQIA 
 
11. Contact details 
 

Report Author:  
Tina Lloyd  
Commercial Lead 
Telephone: 03000 41 47 45  
Email: tina.lloyd@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director:   
Lisa Gannon  
Director of Technology 
Telephone: 03000 41 43 41 
Email: lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

mailto:tina.lloyd@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

23/00037 

 

For publication 
 

Key decision: YES  
 
 
 

Subject Matter: Microsoft 365 Licencing Agreement Contract Award 
 
 

Decision:  

 
As Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services I agree to: 
 

1. enter into a new Microsoft licencing agreement for 3 years to meet Kent County Council 
business and Infrastructure licensing requirements; and  
 

2. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, for the necessary contractual 
negotiations to enter into any legal agreements required to implement the above. 

 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
 
KCC entered into an Enterprise Licensing Agreement with Microsoft via its reseller in June 2020 for 
three years. Since the contract was awarded, Microsoft have made available a discounted licencing 
arrangement over a new 3-year term. This agreement provides access to a variety of Microsoft 365 
applications, tools and modules which are essential to supporting the Council’s business operations. 
As part of this arrangement the Council will be able to take advantage of enhanced licensing which 
is critical to support its remote working policy and enhancing the security of KCC’s infrastructure. 
 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
To be discussed at the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 24 May 2023. 

 

Any alternatives considered and rejected: 
None. 

 

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 

Proper Officer: None. 
 
 

 

 

 

 
.........................................................................  .................................................................. 

 signed   date 
   
 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



EQIA Submission Form 
Information collected from the EQIA Submission  

EQIA Submission – ID Number  
Section A 
EQIA Title 
Microsoft Licencing Agreement 

Responsible Officer 
Tina Lloyd - ST T 

Type of Activity  
Service Change 
No 
Service Redesign 
No 
Project/Progr
[...]
ill state "Not Applicable" when submission goes for 
approval 

Negative impacts for Carer’s responsibilities 

Not Completed 

Mitigating actions for Carer’s responsibilities 

Not Completed 

Responsible Officer for Carer’s responsibilities 

Not Completed 
 

 
 

Page 70



From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services 

 
  Lisa Gannon, Director of Technology 
 
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject: Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) Modernisation Update 
 
Classification: UNRESTRCITED report with EXEMPT Appendix A, which is not 

for publication under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 
Future Pathway of Paper: For Cabinet Member Decision  
 
Electoral Division: Countywide 
 

Summary: The Council is in the process of assessing options to modernise its 
Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) covering finance, human resources, payroll, 
and procurement, including the replacement of its existing support arrangements 
across Rimini Street, Velocity and Azure (£997,231). This paper is intended to update 
the Cabinet Committee with the current progress of the EBC Program and outline the 
forthcoming steps in relation to decisions around progressing to award and 
implementation. 
 
Recommendations:  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note 
progress and the next steps in the programme to modernise the Council’s EBC. 
 

 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) is developing a significant programme to implement 

new software that will support the core functions of central services including 
finance, human resources, payroll, and procurement, as well as many 
supplementary services that will together deliver better ways of working and 
outcomes.  It will lead to the replacement o
[...]
ehensive and 
robust approach to strategy, organisational culture, change leadership, and 
governance that is widely understood and supported across the organisation will 
be integral to the success of the programme, as will the broad understanding of 
the benefits of the new ways of working to the Council as a whole.  Cloud 
solutions require organisations to “adopt” standard business processes rather 
than “adapt” software which on its own causes major business change. 

 
5.3 The respective outcomes will be a Strategic Outline Business Case followed by 

an Outline Business Case (OBC), with full options appraisal, cost implications 
and risk register, and the programme will not progress further unless these are 
approved.  Development of the programme through to the OBC will be funded 
through existing revenue budgets notwithstanding opportunity cost. 

 
6. Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note progress and the next 
steps in the programme to modernise the EBC. 
 

 
 

Page 74



7. Background Documents 
 

EXEMPT Appendix A – Financial 
 
8. Contact details 
 

Report Author:  
Lisa Gannon 
Director of Technology 
Telephone: 03000 41 43 41 
E-mail: lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk  
 

Relevant Director:  
Lisa Gannon 
Director of Technology 
Telephone: 03000 41 43 41 
E-mail: lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 75

mailto:lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lisa.gannon@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services 
 

   Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2023 

   
Classification: Unrestricted   

  
Past Pathway of Paper:  None 
 
Future Pathway of Pape

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 24 May 
2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, 
Mr A Brady, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Ms M Dawkins and 
Ms S Hamilton 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer), Mr A Carty (Head of Facilities 
Management), Ms J Johnson (Partnership and Programmes Manager), Mr P Murphy 
(Infrastructure Business Partner) and Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
140. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Dr Sullivan, Mr Bartlett and Mr 
Rayner. Ms Dawkins was present as substitute for Dr Sullivan and Ms Hamilton was 
present as substitute for Mr Bartlett. 
 
141. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
142. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
143. Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department  
(Item 5) 
 
Shellina Prendergast, Cabinet Member for Communications, Engagement, 
People and Partnerships was in attendance for this item.  
 



 

2 

1. Mr David Whittle introduced the report which updated the Committee on the 
progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

 
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) Work was being undertaken to centralise complaint handling to ensure that 

best practice was shared easily across the Council. However, due to the 
backlog in some areas this was not expected to return to Green by the time of 
the next report.  

b) b) Regarding the Red RAG rating for the ‘Percentage of daytime calls to 
Contact Point answered’, it was confirmed that there were financial penalties 
in place for not meeting contractual requirements and these were reinvested in 
the service. However, Mrs Amanda Beer and Mrs Prendergast said that it was 
necessary to review the targets in light of the current operating context for call 
centres, which had changed significantly since the targets were first set. The 
current contract for the call centre  expires in December 2025 and an update 
and further information on the future requirements for the service would be 
provided to the Committee in due course 

c) Mr Ben Watts confirmed that an annual report on Information Governance 
would be provided at the July meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee. This would include further information regarding the ongoing work 
to address the underperformance in KPIs related to completing Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests and Subject Access Requests (SARs) within 
statutory timescales. A briefing providing more detail, including examples of 
requests received, could be provided to Members ahead of the meeting.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the performance position for the Chief Executive's 

Department and Deputy Chief Executive's Department and comment on the 
KPIs and targets proposed for 2023/24. 

 
144. Facilities Management Bi-Annual Update  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr James Sanderson introduced the report which provided the Committee with 
a biannual update on KCC’s Facilities Management arrangements to provide 
services across both the corporate and schools estate, for which KCC has 
responsibility. It includes an update on the performance of the current contract 
and changes over the last six months. This was the first report since the 
disaggregated facilities management (FM) model came into effect from 
November 2022.  

 
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that, given 

the vastness and complexity of the estate, there were various tasks being 
undertaken as part of the transition period to the new model, including the 
update of asset registers. It was reiterated that while there had been a drop in 
performance during this transition period, the FM team had been working 
closely with Skanska colleagues to mobilise and transition to the new contract 
and working arrangements. There were performance incentives in place.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the report and progress. 

 



 

3 

145. Kent Partnerships Update - Kent Estates Partnership (KEP) / Kent 
Connects  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Phil Murphy introduced the report which provided an annual update on the 
two multi-agency partnerships: Kent Estates Partnership and Kent Connects. 
Mr Murphy confirmed that the partnerships continued to thrive and provide 
benefits to KCC.  

 
2. Mr Murphy and Ms Julie Johnson responded to the following questions and 

comments from Members: 
 
a) Asked about the processes related to the Land Release Fund (LRF) and 

Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF), it was said that these funds were 
only available to councils. The External Partnerships Team in the 
Infrastructure division worked with these local authorities to identify 
projects that fulfil the eligibility criteria. 

b) Asked about the third round of the BLRF, it was said that an update could 
be provided to Members as part of the next annual update. A full list of the 
projects that had been undertaken would be provided to Members outside 
of the meeting.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note progress to date and the development of the partnerships. 

 
146. 23/00037 - Microsoft Licencing Agreement Contract Award  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon introduced the report which outlined the proposal to enter into 
a new 3-year licencing agreement between July 2023 and June 2026. It was 
said that the 3-year agreement allowed for a degree of stability and secured 
beneficial pricing.  

 
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that, due to 

the current market conditions, the Council had limited alternative options. This 
was consistent with the experience of other councils.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services on 
the proposed decision to:  

a. agree to enter into a new Microsoft licencing agreement for 3 years to 
meet Kent County Council business and Infrastructure licensing 
requirements; and 

b. delegate authority to the Director of Technology in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services, for the necessary contractual negotiations to enter 
into any legal agreements required to implement the above. 

 
147. Enterprise Business Capabilities (EBC) Modernisation  
(Item 9) 
 



 

4 

1. Ms Gannon introduced the report which provided Members with an update on 
the current progress of the EBC Program and outlined the forthcoming steps in 
relation to decisions around progressing to award and implementation. 
 

2. It was moved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this item 
to allow for the discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

3. In response to questions and concerns raised by the Members, it was agreed 
that a briefing could be provided ahead of the key decision. The briefing would 
include further details regarding the projected implementation costs, estimated 
savings, and risks associated with the options considered.  
 

4. RESOLVED to note progress and the next steps in the programme to 
modernise the EBC. 

 
148. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 

1. The clerk advised that the agenda setting for the July Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Committee meeting had taken place since the publication of the 
agenda and there had been the minor revisions which had been shared with 
group representatives.   

 
2. RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2023.  

 
 
 


